UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

ra	•
10	i
	re

Fenton Sub Parcel A, LLC
Debtor.

Case No. BKY 12-42768
Chapter 11 Case

In re:

Bowles Sub Parcel A, LLC

Debtor.

Case No. BKY 12-42765 Chapter 11 Case

DEBTORS' SECOND MODIFIED JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION DATED APRIL 12, 2013

Debtors Fenton Sub Parcel A, LLC and Bowles Sub Parcel A, LLC propose the following Joint Plan of Reorganization under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code. Please refer to the Disclosure Statement for the Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization for a discussion of the history, business, properties and operations of the Debtors, a summary and analysis of this Plan, risk factors related to this Plan and certain other matters. Subject to certain restrictions and requirements set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 1127 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019, the Debtors reserve the right to alter, amend, modify, revoke or withdraw this Plan prior to its substantial consummation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTIC	CLI	E I DEFINED TERMS	2
		E II CLASSIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS	
		Claims and Interests	
		E III TREATMENT OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS	
3	.1	Unclassified Claims	8
3	.2	Secured Claims	8
3	.3	Unsecured Claims	15
3	.4	Equity Interests	15
ARTI		E IV MEANS OF EXECUTION OF PLAN	
4	.1	Vesting of Property in the Debtors	15
4	.2	Ongoing Operations	15
4		Sale of Properties or Refinancing	
4	.4	Management of the Reorganized Debtors	16
ARTIC	CLI	E V DISTRIBUTIONS AND CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION	16
5	.1	Method of Payment	16
5	.2	Timing of Distributions from the Excess Cash Fund to Holders of Class 2	
		Claims	16
5	.3	Claims Administration	16

ARTICL	E VI RETENTION AND ENFORCEMENT OF CLAIMS OR INTERESTS	
BELONG	ING TO DEBTORS OR ESTATES	18
ARTICL	E VII ASSUMPTION AND REJECTION OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND	
UNEXPIR	RED LEASES	18
ARTICL	E VIII GENERAL PROVISIONS	19
8.1	Retiree Benefits	
8.2	Debtors' Organizational Documents	19
8.3	11	
ARTICL	E IX CONFIRMATION OF THE PLAN	19
9.1	Conditions Precedent to Confirmation	19
9.2	Conditions Precedent to the Effective Date	
9.3	Waiver of Conditions to Confirmation or Effective Date	20
9.4	Cramdown	20
9.5	Notice of Effective Date and Effect of Nonoccurrence of Conditions to the	
	Effective Date	
9.6	Effect of Confirmation of the Plan.	20
	E X RETENTION OF JURISDICTION	
ARTICL	E XI MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	23
11.1	Modification of the Plan	23
11.2	Revocation of the Plan	23
11.3	Severability of Plan Provisions	24
11.4	Default	24
11.5	Successors and Assigns	24
11.6	Section 1125(e) Good Faith Compliance	24

EXHIBIT A – ASSUMED LEASES AND EXECUTORY CONTRACTS

EXHIBIT B - CAUSES OF ACTION

EXHIBIT C – CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

ARTICLE I DEFINED TERMS

Capitalized terms used in this Plan have the following meanings. The Bankruptcy Code also defines many terms; those definitions are incorporated by reference.

1.1. "Allowed" or "allowed" means with respect to any claim, (a) a claim that has been scheduled by the Debtors in their Schedules as other than disputed, contingent, or unliquidated and as to which the Debtors or any other party-in-interest have not filed an objection; (b) a claim that either is not a contested claim or has been allowed by a Final Order; (c) a claim that is determined by the Debtors to be allowed; (d) a claim that is allowed in a stipulation or settlement executed prior to or after the Effective Date; (e) a claim relating to a rejected executory contract or unexpired lease that is not a contested claim or has been allowed by a Final Order, only if a proof of claim has been timely filed; or (f) a claim as to which a proof of claim has been timely filed and as to which the Debtors or any party-in-interest have not filed an objection; and with respect to all claims, only after reduction for applicable setoff and similar rights of the Debtors.

- 1.2. "Assets" means all the right, title, and interest in and to property of whatever type or nature owned by the Debtors or subsequently acquired by the Debtors, including any property of the estate for purposes of Section 541 of the Bankruptcy Code, including Avoidance Claims and Causes of Action, as of the Confirmation Date.
- 1.3. "Avoidance Claim" means any claim of the Debtors or the bankruptcy estates pursuant to Sections 544, 545, 547, 548, 549, 550, or 551 of the Bankruptcy Code.
 - 1.4. "Bankruptcy Code" or "Code" means Title 11 of the United States Code.
 - 1.5. "Bankruptcy Rule" or "Rule" means a Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure.
- 1.6. "Causes of Action" means any and all actions, proceedings, causes of action (including, without limitation, any causes of action of a debtor or debtor in possession under chapter 5 of the Bankruptcy Code such as the Avoidance Claims or turnover actions), liabilities, obligations, suits, reckonings, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, rights to legal remedies, rights to equitable remedies, rights to payment and claims, rights to object to claims, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, executions, claims and demands whatsoever, whether known, unknown, reduced to judgment, not reduced to judgment, liquidated, unliquidated, fixed, contingent, matured, unmatured, disputed, undisputed, secured or unsecured or whether asserted or assertable directly or derivatively, in law, equity or otherwise, and all rights thereunder or attendant thereto.
- 1.7. "<u>Chapter 11 Cases</u>" means the bankruptcy cases of In re: Fenton Sub Parcel A, LLC, case number 12-42678, and In re: Bowles Sub Parcel A, LLC, case number 12-42765, both of which are pending in the Bankruptcy Court for the District of Minnesota.
 - 1.8. "Confirmation Date" means the date on which the Confirmation Order is entered.
 - 1.9. "Confirmation Order" means the order confirming this Plan.
 - 1.10. "Contested Claim" means a claim to which an objection has been made.
- 1.11. "Court" means a United States Bankruptcy Judge for the District of Minnesota, or any other court having competent jurisdiction to issue an order in this case.
- 1.12. "<u>Debtors</u>" means Fenton Sub Parcel A, LLC and Bowles Sub Parcel A, LLC in any form contemplated under this Plan.
- 1.13. "<u>Disclosure Statement</u>" means the Second Amended Joint Disclosure Statement of Fenton Sub Parcel A, LLC and Bowles Sub Parcel A, LLC, dated September 28, 2012, as amended or modified.
- 1.14. "<u>Effective Date</u>" means the first day on which the conditions precedent set forth in Section 9.2 are met or are waived by the Debtors pursuant to Section 9.3.

- 1.15. "Excess Cash Fund" means cash on hand attributed to the Reorganized Debtors' ongoing operations to the extent such proceeds exceed current and budgeted expenses, less a reserve of \$200,000.00.
 - 1.16. "Filing Date" means May 8, 2012.
- 1.17. "<u>Final Order</u>" means an order of the Court which has not been reversed, stayed, modified, or amended and the time to appeal from or to seek review or rehearing of such order has expired.
- 1.18. "<u>First Mortgage Debt</u>" means that certain financing for the Pool A Properties provided by Nomura Credit and Capital, Inc. in the original amount of \$10,632,000.00.
- 1.19. "<u>Lender Collateral</u>" means (i) the collateral described in the prepetition lending documents of the Secured Lender, specifically (1) the Pool A Properties; (2) certain proceeds of the Pool A Properties; and (3) certain reserve accounts associated with the Pool A Properties; and (ii) the Excess Cash Fund.
- 1.20. "Mortgage" means that certain Amended and Restated Mortgage and Security Agreement dated April 12, 2004, and recorded in the Office of the Dakota County Recorder on June 7, 2004 as Document No. 2212868.
- 1.21. "Note" means that certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note dated April 12, 2004.
 - 1.22. "Petition Date" means May 8, 2012.
- 1.23. "Professional Plaza I" means that certain real property, which is a part of the Pool A Properties, is situated in the State of Minnesota, County of Dakota, and is described as follows:
 - Parcel 1: Lot 2, Block 1, Happe Properties Commercial Park, according to the recorded plat thereof filed January 8, 1980, Document No. 553826, Dakota County, Minnesota.
 - Parcel 2: All right, title and interest in and to that certain non-exclusive easement for drainage, utilities, ingress and egress created pursuant to that certain Declaration of Covenants dated September 9, 1985, filed for record on October 31, 1985, as Document No. 705607, Dakota County, Minnesota.

Commonly described as 1601 East Highway 13, Burnsville, Minnesota.

1.24. "<u>Professional Plaza II</u>" means that certain real property, which is a part of the Pool A Properties, is situated in the State of Minnesota, County of Dakota, and is described as follows:

Parcel 1:

The South 252 feet of Lot 1, Block 1, Happe Properties Commercial Park, according to the recorded plat thereof filed January 8, 1980, Doc. No. 553826, Dakota County, Minnesota.

All right, title and interest in and to that certain non-exclusive easement for drainage, utilities, ingress and egress created pursuant to that certain Declaration of Covenants dated September 9, 1985, filed for record on October 31, 1985, as Document No. 705606, Dakota County, Minnesota, over the southerly fifteen feet of Parcel 2.

Commonly described as 1501-1525 East Highway 13, Burnsville, Minnesota.

1.25. "<u>Professional Plaza III</u>" means that certain real property, which is a part of the Pool A Properties, is situated in the State of Minnesota, County of Dakota, and is described as follows:

Parcel 2

Lot 1, Block 1, except the south 252 feet, Happe Properties Commercial Park, according to the recorded plat thereof filed January 8, 1980, Document No. 553826, Dakota County, Minnesota.

All right, title and interest in and to that certain non-exclusive easement for drainage, utilities, ingress and egress created pursuant to that certain Declaration of Covenants dated September 9, 1985, filed for record on October 31, 1985, as Document No. 705606, Dakota County, Minnesota, over the northerly fifteen feet of Parcel 1.

Parcel 2: All right, title and interest in and to that certain non-exclusive easement for drainage, utilities, ingress and egress created pursuant to that certain Declaration of Covenants dated September 9, 1985, filed for record on October 31, 1985, as Document No. 705607, Dakota County, Minnesota.

Commonly described as 1500-1526 East 122nd Street, Burnsville, Minnesota.

- 1.26. "<u>Pool A Properties</u>" means the real property described on Schedule A of the Schedules.
- 1.27. "Plan" means this Second Modified Joint Plan of Reorganization as amended or modified.
- 1.28. "<u>Released Parties</u>" means the Debtors and their current and former governors and managers.

- 1.29. "Reorganized Debtors" means the Debtors on and after the Effective Date.
- 1.30. "Representative" means, with respect to an entity, such entity's successor, predecessor, officer, director, governor, manager, trustee, partner, employee, agent, attorney, advisor, investment banker, financial advisor, accountant or other professional.
- 1.31. "Schedules" means the schedules of Assets and liabilities of the Debtors on file with the Clerk of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Minnesota, as from time to time amended in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 1009.
- 1.32. "<u>Secured Lender</u>" means Wells Fargo Bank N.A., trustee for the registered holders of J.P. Morgan Chase Commercial Mortgage Securities Corp., Commercial Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2004-LN2, whose agent is the Special Servicer.
- 1.33. "Sibley Industrial I" means that certain real property, which is a part of the Pool A Properties, is situated in the State of Minnesota, County of Dakota, and is described as follows:

Lot 2, Block 1, Eagan – 13 Industrial Park, Dakota County, Minnesota.

Together with that portion of vacated State Highway No. 13 Service Drive, as dedicated on the plat of Eagan-13 Industrial Park, which lies Northeasterly of a line 13.00 feet Northeasterly of, measured at a right angle to and parallel with the Southwesterly line of Lot 2, Block 1 in said plat and lying Southwesterly of a line drawn perpendicular to the East line of said Lot 2 from a point on the Easterly line of said Lot 2 distant 35.80 feet Southerly from the Northeast corner of said Lot 2.

Commonly described as 3107 Sibley Memorial Highway, Eagan, Minnesota.

1.34. "<u>Sibley Industrial II</u>" means that certain real property, which is part of the Pool A Properties, is situated in the State of Minnesota, County of Hennepin, and is described as follows:

Lot 1, Block 1, Eagan – 13 Industrial Park, Dakota County, Minnesota.

Commonly described as 3103 Sibley Memorial Highway, Eagan, Minnesota.

1.35. "Sibley Industrial III" means that certain real property, which is a part of the Pool A Properties, is situated in the State of Minnesota, County of Dakota, and is described as follows:

That part of Lot 2, Block 1, Cedar Industrial Park, lying Southerly of the following described line:

Commencing (for the purpose of reaching the point of beginning of the line being described) at the Easternmost corner of said Lot 2: thence North 47 degrees 02 minutes 53 seconds West along the Northeasterly line of said Lot 2 a distance of 182.05 feet; thence Northwesterly and Northerly along a tangent curve concave to the East, having a radius of 180.0 feet and a central angle of 48 degrees 30

minutes a distance of 152.37 feet to the point of beginning of the line being described; thence Westerly to the Northerly corner of Lot, Block 1, said Cedar Industrial Park, and there terminating.

Commonly described as 3771 Sibley Memorial Highway, Eagan, Minnesota.

1.36. "Special Servicer" means CWCapital Asset Management LLC, as Special Servicer for Wells Fargo Bank N.A, trustee for the registered holders of J.P. Morgan Chase Commercial Mortgage Securities Corp., Commercial Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2004-LN2.

ARTICLE II CLASSIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS

2.1 Claims and Interests

The following table designates the classes of claims against and equity interests in the Debtors and specifies which of those classes are (i) impaired or unimpaired by the Plan and (ii) entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan in accordance with section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code. A claim or interest is classified in a particular class only to the extent that the claim or interest qualifies within the description of that class and is classified in other classes to the extent that any remainder of the claim qualifies within the description of such other classes.

Class	<u>Designation</u>	<u>Impaired</u>	Entitled to Vote
N/A	Administrative Expenses	N/A	No
N/A	Statutory Fees and Court Costs	N/A	No
1-A	Secured Claim – Secured Lender	Yes	Yes
1-B	Secured Claim – Dakota County	Yes	Yes
1-C	Secured Claim – Dakota County	Yes	Yes
1-D	Secured Claim – Dakota County	Yes	Yes
1-E	Secured Claim – Dakota County	Yes	Yes
1-F	Secured Claim – Dakota County	Yes	Yes
1-G	Secured Claim – Dakota County	Yes	Yes
2	General Unsecured Claims	Yes	Yes
3	Equity Interests	No	No

ARTICLE III TREATMENT OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS

3.1 Unclassified Claims

3.1.1 Allowed Administrative Expense Claims

Claims specified in Code § 507(a)(2), except as otherwise provided in this Article, including fees of professionals, will be paid in full in cash on the Effective Date, or later as approved by the Court, or as agreed among the parties.

Debtors estimate that allowed administrative expense claims will not exceed \$20,000.

3.1.2 Statutory Fees and Court Costs

Court costs and fees payable by Debtors under 28 U.S.C. § 1930 will be paid in full in cash on the Effective Date. After confirmation, the Debtors will continue to pay quarterly fees to the Office of the United States Trustee and to file quarterly reports with the Office of the United States Trustee until this case is closed by the Court, dismissed or converted. This requirement is subject to any amendments to 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6) that Congress makes retroactively applicable to confirmed Chapter 11 cases.

3.2 **Secured Claims**

3.2.1 Class 1-A – Secured Lender

This class consists of the allowed prepetition secured claim of the Secured Lender in the amount \$9,147,617.42 as of the Filing Date, and such post-petition interest, fees, costs, and charges as allowed under the Bankruptcy Code as determined by the Court and as may be adjusted as a result of the Debtors' appeal regarding the prepetition default interest and such reasonable attorney's fees and out of pocket expenses allowable under the loan documents that may be incurred after the Effective Date. The holder of the Class 1-A claim will receive the following treatment:

a. Payment of principal and interest

Debtors shall pay to the Secured Lender the full amount of its allowed secured claim. Interest shall accrue at the rate of 5.00% or such other rate as determined by the Court.

Beginning the first month after the Effective Date, the Debtors shall make a payment on the 11th day of each month equal to the Class 1-A claim amount times 5.00% divided by twelve (12). If and to the extent cash (from operations and after full payment of the Class 1-B through 1-G claims) is not available to pay such interest in any given month, such interest shall accrue at the rate specified above, and shall be paid from operations and from the Excess Cash Fund in subsequent months.

Beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date, the Debtors shall make monthly payments in an amount based upon an amortization schedule of twenty-five (25) years. The principal balance so amortized shall be the remaining balance of Secured Lender's allowed secured claim. In the event partial prepayments of principal are made, the monthly installment of interest and principal shall be recomputed based upon the rate specified above, the outstanding principal balance remaining after the prepayment, and an amortization schedule of thirty (30) years.

The maturity date shall be May 11, 2014, at which time the entire outstanding principal balance, with all accrued but unpaid interest, shall be due and payable. The term may be extended at the Debtors' option for up to two (2) additional one-year periods upon 30 days' notice prior to the maturity date. If the Debtors elect to exercise either option to extend, they shall pay to the Secured Lender a fee of 0.25 (one quarter of one) percent of the then-outstanding principal, with such payment due and payable when the option is exercised. The exercise of one or more of the options to extend shall not extend the term of any prepayment fee or yield maintenance fee (if any) and any pre-payment by the Debtors during any extension period shall not be subject to any pre-payment fee or yield maintenance fee. Full payment of the Class 1-A claim shall be made no later than May 11, 2016.

b. Treatment of liens

To secure payment and performance of the Debtors' obligations hereunder, the Secured Lender shall retain its liens and security interests in the Lender's Collateral.

c. Sale of properties

At any time, the Debtors may obtain the release of all of the Secured Lender's liens as to a particular parcel upon the sale of such parcel as provided in this subsection c.

Upon receipt by the Debtors of an offer from a third party in the form of a signed purchase agreement to purchase one or more Pool A Property parcels that Debtors wish to accept, the Debtors shall notify the Secured Lender of such offer, and thereafter, for the ten business days following the transmittal of a copy of the signed purchase agreement from the Debtors to the Secured Lender, the Secured Lender shall have the right to make a counter-offer to purchase the same parcel(s) by credit bidding some or all of its allowed claim pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363(k). Bids are subject to a 1% overbid requirement. Both the third party and the Secured Lender shall be given opportunities to increase their offers, and at the conclusion of any bidding, the Debtors shall accept the better and higher offer. In the event the Secured Lender does not exercise its rights under 11 U.S.C. § 363(k) or the third party's offer is the prevailing offer, the Secured Lender shall execute and deliver any documents or instruments requested by the Debtors to discharge and release its liens with respect to such parcel(s) that are the subject of the sale. The Secured Lender's lien shall attach to the proceeds of such sale, subject to the application of such proceeds: first to reasonable sales commissions and other sales and closing

costs; second to any accrued but unpaid interest; third to outstanding principal; fourth to any unpaid administrative expense claims; and fifth to the Excess Cash Fund.

Additionally, the Debtors may obtain the release of the Mortgage as to all of the Pool A Properties by refinancing them, but only if the Secured Lender is being paid in full the amount due under this Plan as a result of any such refinancing transaction. In any event, upon payment in full of the full amount of the allowed secured claim plus accrued interest (or the placement of such amount into escrow), all liens shall be released.

d. Prepayment

The outstanding principal and interest balance may be paid, at any time, in whole or in part, without prepayment penalty, or defeasance cost or required yield maintenance fee.

e. Modification of loan documents

All of the documents entered into between the Debtors and the Secured Lender ("Loan Documents") are modified to the extent necessary to effectuate this Plan. These modifications include, without limitation:

- i. The Borrowers shall not be in default under any of the Loan Documents by reason of any existing default or any event, condition or material adverse effect which occurred or was in existence as of the Effective Date including but not limited to those based on nonpayment of the loan, the insolvency of the Debtors or any affiliates, the existence of "other obligations", or the existence of other "Security Agreements."
- ii. Events of default under any of the Loan Documents shall be limited to: (i) failure of the Debtors to make a payment or take other actions as provided under the Plan; (ii) the Debtors' failure to provide insurance as required by Section 1.4 of the Mortgage or failure to perform any covenant, agreement obligation, term or condition set forth in Sections 1.16 or 1.30 of the Mortgage; (iii) the Debtors' failure to perform any covenant, agreement obligation, term or condition set forth in Sections 1.2, 1.5, 1.9(a), (b) or (d), 1.10, 1.14, 1.17, 1.19, 1.23, 1.33, or 1.34 of the Mortgage; (iv) the Debtors sell, convey, dispose, alienate, hypothecate, lease, assign, pledge, mortgage, grant a security interest in or otherwise transfer or further encumbrance of the Lender Collateral, the Debtors or its owners, or any portion thereof or any interest therein, in violation of Section 1.13 of the Mortgage, except as allowed under this Plan; (v) the Lender Collateral or any part thereof shall be taken on execution or other process of law in any action against the Debtors; (vi) the Debtors abandon all or a portion of the Lender Collateral; (vii) the holder of any lien or security interest in the Lender Property (without implying consent of Lender to the existence or creation of any such lien or security interest), whether superior or subordinate to the Mortgage, declares a default and such default is not cured within any applicable grace or cure period set forth in the applicable document or such holder institutes foreclosure or other proceedings for the enforcement of its remedies thereunder; (viii) Debtors shall fail to deliver to Secured Lender within 90 days of the end of each calendar year annual financial statements of the Debtors reviewed by a reputable accounting firm; and (ix) the Lender Collateral, or any part thereof, is subjected to actual

or threatened waste or to removal, demolition or material alteration so that the value of the Lender Collateral is materially diminished thereby and Lender determines (in its subjective determination) that it is not adequately protected from any loss, damage or risk associated therewith.

- iii. Upon an event of any default (other than under subsection (iii) or (viii) above), the Secured Lender may, upon ten (10) days written notice to the Debtors, accelerate the unpaid balance of the claim payable under the Plan and exercise its remedies under the Loan Documents without further notice unless such default is cured before the expiration of the notice period. Upon an event of any default under subsection (iii) or (viii) above, and, to the extent such failure or default is susceptible of being cured, the continuance of such failure or default for 30 days after written notice thereof from Secured Lender to Debtors; provided, however, that if such default is susceptible to cure but such cure cannot be accomplished with reasonable diligence within said period of time, and if Debtors commence to cure such default promptly after receipt of notice thereof from Secured Lender, and thereafter prosecutes the curing of such default with reasonable diligence, such period of time shall be extended for such period time as may be necessary to cure such default with reasonable diligence, but not to exceed an additional 60 days, the Secured Lender may accelerate the unpaid balance of the claim payable under the Plan and exercise its remedies under the Loan Documents without further notice unless such default is cured before the expiration of the cure period.
- iv. Debtors will not be required to be subject to any cash management agreement or lockbox agreement. Debtor will enter into a control agreement to the extent reasonably necessary to effectuate the Secured Lender's perfection of its Security Agreement in Debtors' cash. Debtors will be required only to accrue and hold in a separate account or accounts such reserves as are necessary in their reasonable judgment for the periodic payment of real estate taxes and insurance. No other reserves shall be required.
- v. In the event Debtors seek to enter into new leases, to the extent the Loan Documents require the consent of the Secured Lender, Debtors shall submit them to the Secured Lender for approval. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Failure of the Secured Lender to approve or deny approval within seven days shall be deemed to be approval.
- vi. Addresses required for notices under the Loan Agreements shall be those currently used by the Debtors and the Secured Lender.
- vii. All disputes shall be submitted to the Bankruptcy Court to the extent it retains jurisdiction at the time of such dispute.
- viii. Except as otherwise modified by the Plan, or as reflected in additional exhibits to the Plan filed with the Court, the remaining terms of the original underlying Loan Documents shall remain in effect. To the extent the terms of the Plan are inconsistent with the Loan Documents, the terms of the Plan shall control. Capitalized terms used in this section (e) not otherwise defined in the Plan are defined in the relevant Loan Documents.

- ix. The Debtors are appealing the part of the Court's Order allowing default interest as part of the Secured Lender's prepetition claim. In the event the Debtors are successful, the amount of the Secured Lender's allowed secured claim will be reduced by \$428,297.97 and the periodic payments to Secured Lender reduced accordingly.
- x. Should Secured Lender seek to add to its allowed secured claim, costs, expenses, attorneys' fees or other items permitted under the Loan Documents, including, without limitation, default interest, incurred postpetition but prior to the Effective Date, Secured Lender must seek allowance of such additional amounts by motion which motion shall be filed and served no later than 30 Days after the Effective Date. Post Effective Date additions to the Secured Lender's allowed secured claim shall accrue in accordance with the Note.

3.2.2 Class 1-B Dakota County Treasurer

This class consists of the allowed secured claim of Dakota County, Minnesota for unpaid real estate taxes on Professional Plaza I in the approximate amount of \$56,706.37. The holder of the Class 1-B claim will receive the following treatment:

a. Payment of principal and interest

Debtors shall pay to the Dakota County Treasurer the full amount of its allowed secured claim. Interest and penalties shall accrue at the statutory rates. Full payment shall be made no later than May 11, 2016.

b. Treatment of liens

To secure payment and performance of the Debtors' obligations hereunder, Dakota County shall retain its liens in Professional Plaza I.

c. Sale of property

At any time, the Debtors may obtain the satisfaction of the Class 1-B claim and the release of the tax lien upon payment in full of the full amount of the allowed secured claim plus accrued interest and penalty.

3.2.3 Class 1-C Dakota County Treasurer

This class consists of the allowed secured claim of Dakota County, Minnesota for unpaid real estate taxes on Professional Plaza II in the approximate amount of \$34,325.72. The holder of the Class 1-C claim will receive the following treatment:

a. Payment of principal and interest

Debtors shall pay to the Dakota County Treasurer the full amount of its allowed secured claim. Interest and penalties shall accrue at the statutory rates. Full payment shall be made no later than May 11, 2016.

b. Treatment of liens

To secure payment and performance of the Debtors' obligations hereunder, Dakota County shall retain its liens in Professional Plaza II.

c. Sale of property

At any time, the Debtors may obtain the satisfaction of the Class 1-C claim and the release of the tax lien upon payment in full of the full amount of the allowed secured claim plus accrued interest and penalty.

3.2.4 Class 1-D Dakota County Treasurer

This class consists of the allowed secured claim of Dakota County, Minnesota for unpaid real estate taxes on Professional Plaza III in the approximate amount of \$32,835.02. The holder of the Class 1-D claim will receive the following treatment:

f. Payment of principal and interest

Debtors shall pay to the Dakota County Treasurer the full amount of its allowed secured claim. Interest and penalties shall accrue at the statutory rates. Full payment shall be made no later than May 11, 2016.

g. Treatment of liens

To secure payment and performance of the Debtors' obligations hereunder, Dakota County shall retain its liens in Professional Plaza III.

h. Sale of property

At any time, the Debtors may obtain the satisfaction of the Class 1-D claim and the release of the tax lien upon payment in full of the full amount of the allowed secured claim plus accrued interest and penalty.

3.2.5 Class 1-E Dakota County Treasurer

This class consists of the allowed secured claim of Dakota County, Minnesota for unpaid real estate taxes on Sibley Industrial I in the approximate amount of \$44,103.62. The holder of the Class 1-E claim will receive the following treatment:

a. Payment of principal and interest

Debtors shall pay to the Dakota County Treasurer the full amount of its allowed secured claim. Interest and penalties shall accrue at the statutory rates. Full payment shall be made no later than May 11, 2016.

b. Treatment of liens

To secure payment and performance of the Debtors' obligations hereunder, Dakota County shall retain its liens in Sibley Industrial I.

c. Sale of property

At any time, the Debtors may obtain the satisfaction of the Class 1-E claim and the release of the tax lien upon payment in full of the full amount of the allowed secured claim plus accrued interest and penalty.

3.2.6 Class 1-F Dakota County Treasurer

This class consists of the allowed secured claim of Dakota County, Minnesota for unpaid real estate taxes on Sibley Industrial II in the approximate amount of \$33,164.73. The holder of the Class 1-F claim will receive the following treatment:

a. Payment of principal and interest

Debtors shall pay to the Dakota County Treasurer the full amount of its allowed secured claim. Interest and penalties shall accrue at the statutory rates. Full payment shall be made no later than May 11, 2016.

b. Treatment of liens

To secure payment and performance of the Debtors' obligations hereunder, Dakota County shall retain its liens in Sibley Industrial II.

c. Sale of property

At any time, the Debtors may obtain the satisfaction of the Class 1-F claim and the release of the tax lien upon payment in full of the full amount of the allowed secured claim plus accrued interest and penalty.

3.2.7 Class 1-G Dakota County Treasurer

This class consists of the allowed secured claim of Dakota County, Minnesota for unpaid real estate taxes on Sibley Industrial III in the approximate amount of \$28,153.41. The holder of the Class 1-G claim will receive the following treatment:

a. Payment of principal and interest

Debtors shall pay to the Dakota County Treasurer the full amount of its allowed secured claim. Interest and penalties shall accrue at the statutory rates. Full payment shall be made no later than May 11, 2016.

b. Treatment of liens

To secure payment and performance of the Debtors' obligations hereunder, Dakota County shall retain its liens in Sibley Industrial III.

c. Sale of property

At any time, the Debtors may obtain the satisfaction of the Class 1-G claim and the release of the tax lien upon payment in full of the full amount of the allowed secured claim plus accrued interest and penalty.

3.3 **Unsecured Claims**

3.3.1 Class 2 – Unsecured Claims

This class consists of all allowed unsecured claims against the Debtors that are not entitled to priority and are not classified elsewhere in this Plan. Debtors estimate that allowed claims in this class total approximately \$814,340.33. Holders of allowed claims shall receive deferred cash payments until they have received 100% of their allowed claims, together with 3.50% interest, by receiving their pro rata share of the funds distributed from the Excess Cash Fund after the Class 1-A through Class 1-G claims and the administrative expense claims are paid in full.

3.4 **Equity Interests**

On the Effective Date, equity interest holders shall retain their equity interests in the Debtors.

ARTICLE IV MEANS OF EXECUTION OF PLAN

4.1 **Vesting of Property in the Debtors**

On the Effective Date, all of the property of the estate shall vest in the Reorganized Debtors free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except as provided herein.

4.2 **Ongoing Operations**

The Reorganized Debtors shall continue in business on and after the Effective Date. Cash flow generated from the Reorganized Debtors' ongoing operations shall be used for general working capital purposes and to make distributions under the Plan.

4.3 Sale of Properties or Refinancing

The Reorganized Debtors may, at their discretion, sell any or all of the parcels comprising the Pool A Properties or refinance the Class 1-A claim. Proceeds from the sale of any parcel of the Pool A Properties shall be first applied to any Class 1-B through 1-G claim relating to the property sold; second, to reasonable sales commissions and closing costs; third, to any unpaid administrative expense claims; fourth, to any accrued but unpaid interest; fifth, to the

allowed secured claim; and sixth to the Excess Cash Fund. In the event of refinancing, payments to the new secured lender will have priority over payments to Holders of Class 2 claims.

4.4 Management of the Reorganized Debtors

On the Effective Date, the Chief Manager of Fenton Sub Parcel A, LLC and Bowles Sub Parcel A, LLC shall continue to be Steven B. Hoyt. Mr. Hoyt shall receive as compensation Five thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) per month for serving in these positions.

4.5 **Corporate Action**

On the Effective Date, the matters under this Plan involving or requiring action of the Debtors, including, but not limited to, execution of all documentation incident to this Plan, will be deemed to have been authorized by the confirmation order and to have occurred and be in effect from and after the Effective Date without any further action by the Bankruptcy Court or the governors, managers, or members of the Debtors.

ARTICLE V DISTRIBUTIONS AND CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION

5.1 **Method of Payment**

Payments under this Plan will be made by check, mailed with first class postage pre-paid, to the holder of each claim at the address listed on its proof of claim as of the Confirmation Date, or if no proof of claim has been filed by the date of the hearing on confirmation, to the address listed on the Schedules as of the Confirmation Date. Holders of claims as of the Confirmation Date may contact the Debtors to amend their addresses at:

Fenton Sub Parcel A, LLC Bowles Sub Parcel A, LLC 275 Market St. Ste 439 Minneapolis, MN 55405

5.2 Timing of Distributions from the Excess Cash Fund to Holders of Class 2 Claims

Distributions to the holders of Class 2 claims shall be made from the Excess Cash Fund after (i) the Class 1-A through 1-G claims and the administrative expense claims are paid in full. Full distribution of the Excess Cash Fund shall be made no later than May 11, 2016.

5.3 Claims Administration

5.3.1 Reservation of Rights to Object to Claims

Unless a claim is specifically allowed under this Plan, or otherwise allowed prior to or after the Effective Date, the Debtors reserve any and all objections to any and all claims and motions or requests for the payment of claims, whether administrative expense, secured or unsecured, including without limitation any and all objections to the validity or amount of any and all alleged administrative expense claims, priority tax claims, liens and security interests, whether under the Bankruptcy Code, other applicable law or contract.

5.3.2 Filing of Objections

Unless otherwise extended by the Bankruptcy Court, any objections to claims other than administrative expense claims will be filed within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date (unless such day is not a business day, in which case such deadline will be the next business day thereafter). An objection to a claim will be deemed properly served on the claimholder if the Debtors effect service by any of the following methods: (A) in accordance with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4, as allowed and made applicable by Bankruptcy Rule 7004; (B) to the extent counsel for a claimholder is unknown, by first class mail, postage prepaid, on the signatory on the proof of claim or other representative identified on the proof of claim or interest or any attachment thereto or (C) by first class mail, postage prepaid, on any counsel that has appeared on the behalf of the claimholder in the Chapter 11 Cases.

5.3.3 Determination of Claims

Except as otherwise agreed by the Debtors, any claim as to which a proof of claim or motion or request for payment was timely filed in the Chapter 11 Cases may be determined and liquidated pursuant to (A) an order of the Bankruptcy Court or (B) applicable non-bankruptcy law (which determination has not been stayed, reversed or amended and to which determination (or any revision, modification or amendment thereof) the time to appeal or seek review or rehearing has expired and as to which no appeal or petition for review or rehearing was filed or, if filed, remains pending), and will be deemed in such liquidated amount and satisfied in accordance with this Plan. Nothing contained in this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or the Confirmation Order will constitute or be deemed a waiver of any claim, right, interest, or Cause of Action that the Debtors or the Debtors' estates may have against any person in connection with or arising out of any claim or claims, including without limitation any rights under section 157(b) of title 28 of the United States Code.

5.3.4 Procedures for Treating and Resolving Contested Claims

a. No Distributions Pending Allowance

No payments or distributions will be made with respect to all or any portion of a Contested Claim unless and until all objections to such Contested Claim have been settled or withdrawn or have been determined by a Final Order, and the Contested Claim has become an allowed claim.

b. Claim Estimation

The Debtors may request estimation or limitation of any Contested Claim that is contingent or unliquidated pursuant to section 502(c) of the Bankruptcy Code; provided, however, that the Bankruptcy Court will determine (A) whether such disputed claims are subject to estimation pursuant to section 502(c) of the Bankruptcy Code and (B) the timing and procedures for such estimation proceedings, if any.

c. No Distribution if Cause of Action Asserted

No payment or distribution will be made with respect to all or any portion of a claim or allowed claim held by a claimant against whom a Cause of Action is asserted unless and until such Cause of Action has been settled or withdrawn or has been determined by Final Order.

5.3.5 Unclaimed Payments

In the event a payment is returned to Debtors unclaimed, with no indication of the payee's forwarding address, Debtors will hold such payment for a period of six months from the date of return. If not claimed by the payee by the end of that period, the payment will become Debtors' property.

5.3.6 Proofs of Claim Not Timely Filed

If proof of a claim is required under Bankruptcy Rule 3003 and is not timely filed according to the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code or applicable Final Order in the Chapter 11 Cases, the holder of such claim will not be treated as a creditor for purposes of distribution under this Plan and will receive no distribution under this plan on account of such claim.

ARTICLE VI RETENTION AND ENFORCEMENT OF CLAIMS OR INTERESTS BELONGING TO DEBTORS OR ESTATES

On the Effective Date, Debtors shall be vested with, shall retain and may, at their option, contest any claim or interest belonging to the estate, including all Causes of Action, to the extent not expressly released under this Plan or by any Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court. The Causes of Action include, but are not limited to, those items identified on Exhibit B. No person may rely on the absence of a specific reference in the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or Exhibit B to any Cause of Action as any indication that the Debtors will not pursue any and all available Causes of Action. The Debtors expressly reserve all Causes of Action for later adjudication and, therefore, no preclusion doctrine shall apply to a Cause of Action upon, after, or as a consequence of the Confirmation Order. All recoveries on any Causes of Action, including Avoidance Claims, shall be retained by Debtors for use in making payments under this Plan or for general working capital purposes, at Debtors' option.

ARTICLE VII ASSUMPTION AND REJECTION OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES

Attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> is a list of executory contracts and leases that shall be assumed on the Confirmation Date with proposed cure amounts. Unless an objection is filed prior to entry of the Confirmation Order, then such amount shown on Exhibit A as "cure" shall be conclusively determined to be the amount required to cure any monetary or non-monetary default under any assumed executory contract or lease. If an executory contract and/or lease is not shown on Exhibit A, and has not been previously dealt with by prior Court order, such contract or lease will be deemed rejected effective on the Confirmation Date. All parties to any

executory contracts and leases rejected pursuant to this provision must file a proof of claim within 30 days of the Confirmation Order or such other period set forth in the Confirmation Order if such Order sets a deadline for filing a proof of claim, or be forever barred from receiving any distribution under this Plan. Debtors reserve the right to alter, amend or add to the list of executory contracts and unexpired leases at any time prior to the Confirmation Date.

ARTICLE VIII GENERAL PROVISIONS

8.1 **Retiree Benefits**

Debtors have no retiree benefits, as that term is defined in Code § 1114.

8.2 **Debtors' Organizational Documents**

The Articles of Organization of Debtors and related documents will be amended to the extent necessary as required by section 1123(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code and as may otherwise be required by this Plan.

8.3 **Governmental Approval**

This Plan affects no rates subject to approval by any governmental regulatory commission.

ARTICLE IX CONFIRMATION OF THE PLAN

9.1 **Conditions Precedent to Confirmation**

The following are conditions to the entry of the Confirmation Order unless such conditions, or any of them, have been satisfied or duly waived pursuant to [Section 9.3] of this Plan:

- (a) The Confirmation Order shall be acceptable to the Debtors in form and substance.
- (b) This Plan shall not have been materially amended, altered or modified from the version dated April 12, 2013, unless such material amendment, alteration or modification has been made in accordance with Section 11.1 of this Plan.

9.2 **Conditions Precedent to the Effective Date**

The Effective Date shall not occur, and this Plan shall not be consummated, unless and until each of the following conditions have been satisfied or duly waived pursuant to Section 9.3 of this Plan:

(a) The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Confirmation Order, the Confirmation Order shall be a Final Order, and no stay of the Confirmation Order shall then be in effect.

- (b) The Debtors shall have sufficient cash on hand to pay obligations required to be paid on the Effective Date of this Plan.
- (c) This Plan shall not have been materially amended, altered or modified from this Plan as confirmed by the Confirmation Order, unless such material amendment, alteration or modification has been made in accordance with Section 11.1 of this Plan.

9.3 Waiver of Conditions to Confirmation or Effective Date

The conditions to Confirmation and the conditions to the Effective Date may be waived in whole or in part at any time by the Debtors without an order of the Bankruptcy Court.

9.4 **Cramdown**

The Debtors request Confirmation under section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to any impaired Class that has not accepted or is deemed not to have accepted this Plan pursuant to section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code.

9.5 Notice of Effective Date and Effect of Nonoccurrence of Conditions to the Effective Date

The Debtors shall file with the Court and serve on all creditors and parties in interest a written notice of the occurrence of the Effective Date within five (5) days after the Effective Date.

If each of the conditions to the Effective Date is not satisfied or duly waived in accordance with Section 9.3 of this Plan, then upon the successful adjudication of an adversary proceeding by the Debtors upon notice to such parties in interest as the Bankruptcy Court may direct, the Confirmation Order shall be vacated by the Bankruptcy Court; provided, however, that, notwithstanding the filing of such adversary proceeding, the Confirmation Order may not be vacated if each of the conditions to the Effective Date is satisfied or waived before the Bankruptcy Court enters an order vacating the Confirmation Order. If the Confirmation Order is vacated pursuant to this Section 9.5: (1) this Plan shall be null and void in all respects, including with respect to the releases described in Section 9.6.3 of this Plan; and (2) nothing contained in this Plan shall (a) constitute a waiver or release of any claims by or against the Debtors or (b) prejudice in any manner the rights of the Debtors or any other party in interest.

9.6 Effect of Confirmation of the Plan

9.6.1 Discharge

Except as otherwise provided in this Plan or in the Confirmation Order, confirmation of this Plan discharges, waives and releases the Debtors from any debt that arose before the Confirmation Date and any debt of a kind specified in Sections 502(g), 502(h) or 502(i) of the Bankruptcy Code, regardless of whether or not proof of the claim based on such debt was filed or deemed filed under Section 501 of the Bankruptcy Code, such Claim is allowed under Section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code, or the holder of such claim has accepted the Plan, to the fullest extent permitted by Code Section 1141. The rights afforded and payments of, distributions on

account of, or treatments of claims in this Plan are deemed to satisfy in full and discharge all claims against the Debtors, including those based upon any act or omission, transaction or other activity of any kind or nature that occurred prior to the Confirmation Date, whether or not the facts or legal bases therefor were known or existed prior to the Confirmation Date.

9.6.2 Injunction Related to Discharge

Except as provided in this Plan, as of the Effective Date and subject to its occurrence, all persons that have held, currently hold or may have asserted a claim, a Cause of Action or other debt, liability, interest or other right of a holder of an equity interest that is discharged, released or terminated pursuant to the Plan, are hereby permanently enjoined from commencing or continuing against the Debtors, in any manner or in any place, any action or other proceeding, enforcing, collecting or recovering in any manner any judgment, award, decree or order, creating, perfecting or enforcing any lien or encumbrance, asserting a set-off, right or subrogation or recoupment of any kind against any debt, liability or obligation. Nothing contained in this Paragraph is intended to release, discharge or enjoin any claims against any party other than the Debtors.

9.6.3 Releases

Each and every entity voting to accept this Plan on account of its Allowed Claim or Interest shall be deemed to forever release and waive all claims, demands, debts, rights, causes of action and liabilities in connection with or related to any of the Debtors, the Chapter 11 Cases or this Plan, whether liquidated or unliquidated, fixed or contingent, matured or unmatured, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, then existing or thereafter arising, that are based in whole or in part on any act, omission or other occurrence taking place on or prior to the Effective Date, against the Released Parties to the fullest extent permitted under applicable law. Notwithstanding anything in this Plan or in the releases set forth above to the contrary, nothing herein shall be construed to release, and the Debtors do not hereby release, any rights of the Debtors: (a) to enforce this Plan and the contracts, instruments, releases, indentures and other agreements or documents delivered thereunder; (b) to litigate claims objections, including without limitation to make any claim, or demand or allege and prosecute any cause of action against any Holder of any claim that has not been allowed by the terms of this Plan or Order of the Bankruptcy Court; and (c) to litigate claims and causes of action not specifically released herein, including claims and Causes of Action contained in any adversary complaint filed during the pendency of the Chapter 11 Cases that have not been withdrawn or dismissed prior to the Confirmation Date.

ARTICLE X RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

Notwithstanding the entry of the Confirmation Order and the occurrence of the Effective Date, the Bankruptcy Court shall retain such jurisdiction over the Chapter 11 Cases after the Effective Date as is legally permissible, including jurisdiction to:

A. Allow, disallow, determine, liquidate, reduce, classify, re-classify, estimate or establish the priority or secured or unsecured status of any Claim, including the resolution of any

- request for payment of any Administrative Claim and the resolution of any objections to the amount, allowance, priority or classification of Claims;
- B. Resolve any issues arising under asset purchase agreements entered into during the case or their respective or sale orders to the extent required for the implementation or execution of the Plan;
- C. Determine of all questions and disputes regarding title to the assets of the estates to the extent required for the implementation or execution of the Plan;
- D. Either grant or deny any applications for allowance of compensation or reimbursement of expenses authorized pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code or this Plan for periods ending on or before the Effective Date;
- E. Resolve any matters related to the assumption, assumption and assignment or rejection of any executory contract or unexpired lease to which any Debtor is a party or with respect to which any Debtor may be liable and to hear, determine and, if necessary, liquidate any claims arising therefrom, including any cure amount claims;
- F. Ensure that distributions to holders of allowed claims are accomplished pursuant to the provisions of this Plan;
- G. Decide or resolve any motions, adversary proceedings, contested or litigated matters and any other matters and either grant or deny any applications involving any Debtor that may be pending on the Effective Date or brought thereafter;
- H. Enter such orders as may be necessary or appropriate to implement or consummate the provisions of this Plan and all contracts, instruments, releases and other agreements or documents entered into or delivered in connection with this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or the Confirmation Order;
- I. Resolve any cases, controversies, suits or disputes that may arise in connection with the consummation, interpretation or enforcement of this Plan or any contract, instrument, release or other agreement or document that is entered into or delivered pursuant to this Plan, or any entity's rights arising from or obligations incurred in connection with this Plan or such documents;
- J. Modify this Plan before or after the Effective Date pursuant to section 1127 of the Bankruptcy Code; modify the Disclosure Statement, the Confirmation Order or any contract, instrument, release or other agreement or document entered into or delivered in connection with this Plan, the Disclosure Statement or the Confirmation Order; or remedy any defect or omission or reconcile any inconsistency in any Bankruptcy Court order, this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, the Confirmation Order or any contract, instrument, release or other agreement or document entered into, delivered or created in connection with this Plan, the Disclosure Statement or the Confirmation Order, in such manner as may be necessary or appropriate to consummate this Plan;

- K. Issue injunctions, enforce the injunctions contained in this Plan and the Confirmation Order, and enter and implement other orders or take such other actions as may be necessary or appropriate to restrain interference by any entity with consummation, implementation or enforcement of this Plan or the Confirmation Order;
- L. Enter and implement such orders as are necessary or appropriate if the Confirmation Order is for any reason or in any respect modified, stayed, reversed, revoked or vacated or distributions pursuant to this Plan are enjoined or stayed;
- M. Determine any other matters that may arise in connection with or relate to this Plan, the Disclosure Statement, the Confirmation Order or any contract, instrument, release or other agreement or document entered into or delivered in connection with this Plan, the Disclosure Statement or the Confirmation Order;
- N. Enforce or clarify any orders previously entered by the Court in the Chapter 11 Cases;
- O. Enter a final decree or decrees closing the Chapter 11 Cases;
- P. Determine matters concerning state, local and federal taxes in accordance with sections 346, 505 and 1146 of the Bankruptcy Code, including any disputed claims for taxes;
- Q. Recover all assets of the Debtors and their estates, wherever located; and
- R. Hear any other matter not inconsistent with the Bankruptcy Code.

ARTICLE XI MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

11.1 **Modification of the Plan**

Subject to the restrictions on alteration, amendment and modification set forth in section 1127 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors reserve the right to alter, amend or modify this Plan before the Effective Date, including at any hearings on confirmation as are necessary to permit this Plan to be confirmed under Code § 1129(b).

11.2 **Revocation of the Plan**

The Debtors reserve the right to revoke or withdraw this Plan prior to the Confirmation Date. If the Debtors revoke or withdraw this Plan, or if Confirmation does not occur, then this Plan shall be null and void in all respects, and nothing contained in this Plan shall: (a) constitute a waiver or release of any Claims by or against any Debtor; (b) prejudice in any manner the rights of the Debtors (or any of them), any Debtor or any other party in interest; or (c) constitute an admission of any sort by the Debtors (or any of them), any Debtor or any other party in interest.

Severability of Plan Provisions 11.3

If, prior to Confirmation, any term or provision of this Plan is held by the Bankruptcy Court to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the terms and provisions of this Plan shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated by such holding, alteration or interpretation. The Confirmation Order shall constitute a judicial determination and shall provide that each term and provision of this Plan, as it may have been altered or interpreted in accordance with the foregoing, is valid and enforceable pursuant to its terms.

Default 11.4

Unless otherwise provided elsewhere in the Plan, default with respect to Debtors' obligations to any creditor or holder of allowed claim under the Plan will not occur unless and until such creditor or holder has delivered written notice of such default to Debtors and Debtors have failed to cure such default within 30 days after receipt of such written notice. If Debtors fail to cure a default, the sole remedy is a claim for breach of contract.

Successors and Assigns 11.5

The rights, benefits and obligations of any entity named or referred to in this Plan shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of, any heir, executor, administrator, successor or assign of such entity.

Section 1125(e) Good Faith Compliance 11.6

The Debtors and their respective Representatives shall be deemed to have acted in "good faith" under section 1125(e) of the Bankruptcy Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Second Modified Joint Plan of Reorganization of Fenton Sub Parcel A, LLC and Bowles Sub Parcel A, LLC, as of the date and year set forth above.

Fenton Sub Parcel A, LL

Steven B. Hoyt

Chief Manager **Bowles Sub Parcel A**

Steven B. Hoyt Chief Manager

ATTORNEYS FOR DEBTORS

Ralph Mitchell (#184639) Lapp Libra Thomson Stoebner and Pusch 120 South Sixth Street, #2500 Minneapolis, MN 55402 612-338-5815

Case 12-42765 Doc 186 Filed 04/19/13 Entered 04/19/13 13:00:23 Desc Main Document Page 25 of 35

EXHIBIT A

Case 12-42765 Doc 186 Filed 04/19/13 Entered 04/19/13 13:00:23 Desc Main Document HIPT 29 26 of 35

POOL A

Party	Description	Cure Amount
Plaza Dental, Lindquist & Sheppard	Professional Plaza I, Lease of Suite 105 (through 7/31/14)	0
Robert J. Bruno, Ltd.	Professional Plaza I, Lease of Suite 107 (through 7/31/14)	0
Drs. Franks, Schley & Lucht	Professional Plaza I, Lease of Suite 204 (through 10/10/14)	0
Central Business Jets	Professional Plaza I, Lease of Suite 206 (through 5/31/14)	0
Gary D. Orris DBA Tax Planning	Professional Plaza I, Lease of Suite 208 (through 11/30/12)	0
Boost Learning Enrichment	Professional Plaza I, Lease of Suite 209 (through 3/31/13)	0
Duane D. Gravely, CPA	Professional Plaza I, Lease of Suite 210 (through 12/31/14)	0
Midwest Accounting	Professional Plaza I, Lease of Suite 211 (through 8/31/15)	0
Michael Walsh	Professional Plaza I, Lease of Suite 250 (through 6/30/17)	0
Viking Magazine Service	Professional Plaza II, Lease of Suite 1503 (through 2/28/17)	0
RHMM	Professional Plaza II, Lease of Suite 1511 (through 2/28/15)	O

Case 12-42765 Doc 186 Filed 04/19/13 Entered 04/19/13 13:00:23 Desc Main Docume EXHIBITAGE 27 of 35

POOL A

Party	Description	Cure Amount
On-Belay of Minnesota, Inc.	Professional Plaza II, Lease of Suite 1515 (through 10/31/14)	0
Ellison & Associates, LLC	Professional Plaza II, Lease of Suite 1521 (through 11/30/12)	0
Datanab, LLC	Professional Plaza II, Lease of Suite 1523 (through 2/28/13)	0
Metro Baseball Group	Professional Plaza II, Lease of Suite 1525 (through 12/31/15)	0
Michael Sullivan	Professional Plaza II, Lease of Suite 1527 (Month to Month)	0
May Distributing, Inc.	Professional Plaza III, Lease of Suite 1500 (through 3/31/15)	0
Amerimark, Inc.	Professional Plaza III, Lease of Suite 1502 (through 4/30/13)	0
Total Customer Service	Professional Plaza III, Lease of Suite 1510 (through 2/28/17)	0
Pase Group, Inc.	Professional Plaza III, Lease of Suite 1514 (through 5/31/13)	0
Eastco, Inc.	Professional Plaza III, Lease of Suite 1520 (through 9/30/12)	0
Water Heater Innovations	Sibley Industrial Center I, Lease of Suite 3107 (through 6/30/13)	0

Case 12-42765 Doc 186 Filed 04/19/13 Entered 04/19/13 13:00:23 Desc Main Docume 28 of 35

POOL A

Party	Description	Cure Amount
International Office Technologies	Sibley Industrial Center III, Lease of Suite 3771A (through 10/31/15)	0
Adams Pest Control, Inc.	Vendor	0
AFC Technologies, Inc.	Vendor	0
Cutting Edge	Vendor	0
Dalbec Roofing - Dba Mint Roofing	Vendor	0
Depositers Insurance (Allied)	Vendor	0
Summit Fire Protection	Vendor	0
Hoyt Properties, Inc.	Vendor	0
Integra Telecom	Vendor	0
ThyssenKrupp Elevator	Vendor	0
True Green Building Maintenance	Vendor	0

Case 12-42765 Doc 186 Filed 04/19/13 Entered 04/19/13 13:00:23 Desc Main Docume**EXHIBPT Qe** 29 of 35

POOL A

Party	Description	Cure Amount
United Operations, Inc.	Vendor	0
Waste Management	Vendor	0

Case 12-42765 Doc 186 Filed 04/19/13 Entered 04/19/13 13:00:23 Desc Main Document Page 30 of 35

EXHIBIT B

Exhibit B:

Causes of Action

The causes of action, potential causes of action, defendants and potential defendants listed on this exhibit are not exhaustive, but are reflective of current knowledge. To the extent not specifically released under the Plan, the Reorganized Debtors reserve all rights to bring any causes of action against any defendant. These specifically include:

- 1. Causes of Action against any and all parties related to transfers of assets listed on Sections 3(b), 3(c), and 10(a) of the Statement of Financial Affairs filed in the Chapter 11 Cases.
- 2. Any claim to recovery any refunds.
- 3. Claims under insurance policies or against insurance contracts.
- 4. Claims for setoff or recoupment.
- 5. Claims for turnover of property of the Debtors' estates.
- 6. Collection of accounts receivable.

EXHIBIT C

COLUMN TO COURT OF TO COLUMN TO COLUMN TO			,		+	<u>i.</u>	:	4:14.			•	1	5	Non			:
	Jan		Feb	March	April		May	June	Ainr	K	AUR	xept	log Car	NON	Dec	lo	lotal
CONSOLIDATED POOL A (10/1/2012 - 12/31/2012)	8																
No+ Innomp	L	-				_				-	_		\$ (139.108)	8) \$ 74.604	w	74.479 \$	9.975
n		_			-	_				_	_		I-	ľ	Ī	-	0,000
Opital Expenditures													\$ (24,500) \$	5 0 5	w w	(3,000) \$	(27,500)
C		_									_					(///)	fona'7]
G sh Flow	L			-	_	-			35		_		\$ (165,439)	9) \$ 74,604	\$	70,702 \$	(20,133)
D															١	1	
Cash Balance		ŀ			l							\$ 325,000	s	\$ 1	· co	134,867	
													\$ (5,000)	٧	7 1	(5,000) \$	(OUU,CI)
Syments to CW Capital		-				₹5	229,739	**		-			\$ (80,00	\$ (80,000)	S	- \$	(229,739)
excess Cash													\$ 74,561	-	*	60,128	
3 1	*	:	*****			_	***************************************	W .	***	****	****	*	***	***************************************	*	*	:
SNSOLIDATED POOL A 2013																	
4/1 5550me	6	82,116 \$	76,613	\$ 76,319	\$	85,375 \$	(123,330)	\$ 82,123	S.	100,619 \$	88,144 \$	\$ 104,956	\$ (102,852) \$	2) \$ 95,993	S	97,537 \$	663,613
of:	١.			1						6			٨		n	n	(130,000)
(B) (A) Commissions	w 1	s t		\$ (10,000)	0) \$	5 4	(472)	\$ (23,521) \$		(21,000) \$	0 8	*	\$ (1,062)	2) \$ -	*	· ·	(56,055)
:nt je					+	+-				-	-		•	-		-	
Pacow	150	82,116 \$	76,613	\$ 46,319	\$	85,375 \$	(123,802)	\$ 18,602	· v	19,619 \$	88,144	\$ 104,956	\$ (103,914)	4) 5 95,993	v	9/,53/ \$	487,558
Sh Balance	\$ 14	142,244 \$	213,857	\$ 2	\$	285,551 \$	156,749	L	4	184,970 \$	268,114	\$ 368,070 \$	\$ 234,156 \$	12	S	325,914	
OSyt Fee	A (A	(5,000) \$	(5,000)) \$ (5,000)	2 0	(5,000) \$	(5,000)	\$ (5,000) \$	1	5,000) \$	(5,000) \$		111	3 (5,000)	v v	(5,000) \$	(60,000)
Nyments to CW Capital	\$			\$ (50,000)		_		\$	S	·	35) \$ (45,886)	6) \$ (45,886)	\$	(45,886) \$	(212,658)
dxcsn Cash		137,244 \$	208,857	\$	\$	280,551 \$	151,749	\$ 165,351	4	179,970 \$	263,114	\$ 338,070 \$	₹.	S	45	275,028	
File	***************************************	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	**	***************************************	:	********			*****	***	***************************************	*			•		:
€NSOLIDATED POOLA 2014																	
18				1		-				-	+-	1				-	
Net Income	\$ 11	114,686 \$	109,183	\$ 109,833	⟨ ∧	119,002 \$	(89,703)	\$ 120,777	·s	116,694 \$	104,219	\$ 121,031	\$ (86,777)	7) \$ 112,068	\$	113,613 \$	964,626
apital Expenditures	\$ (5	(50,010) \$	19	\$ (50,000)	0) \$	\$	de la	1	\$	÷		\$ (50,00	\$	\$	\$	50,000) \$	(250,010)
Leasing Commissions		(38,148) \$		\$ (20,000)	\$	·		\$ (20,000)	S	·	·	\$ (20,000) \$	\$	\$		(20,000) \$	(118,148)
Ash Flow	S	26,528 \$	109,183	\$ 39,833	ω •	119,002 \$	(89,703)	\$ 50,777	\$	116,694 \$	104,219	\$ 51,031	\$ (86,777) \$	7) \$ 112,068	₩.	43,613 \$	596,468
42 1	Ш			П		-							П		Ш		
Cush Balance	w		w	· ·	· (5)	_	276,327	2	\$	342,026 \$	395,359	\$ 395,504	* *	\$ 319,023 \$	ا س		
Hayt Fee		(5,000) \$	(5,000)			(5,000) \$	(5,000)	\$ (5,000)	م	(5,000) \$	(5,000)	\$ (5,000)		A 40		(5,000) \$	(60,000)
wments to CW Capital	S	(45,886) \$	(45,886)	\$ (45,886)	\$ v	(45,886) \$	(45,886)	\$ (45,886)	s v	(45,886) \$	(45,886)	\$ (45,886)	5) \$ (45,886)	36) \$ (45,886)	ss v	(45,886) \$	(550,632)
c)ding Cash				S	\$		225,441	\$	\$	291,140 \$			4	4	\$	260,864	
Plus Sales Proceeds @ 97%						45	10,980,870										
Less Payment to CW Principal						· s	(8,911,166)										
Excess Cash		_			_	15	2,295,145										

Case 12-42765

Leasing Commissions

Cath Flow

Ch Balance

Heyt Fee

Leas Application to Unpaid RE Taxes Pus Sales Proceeds @ 97%
Less Proceeds @ 97%
Less Payment to CW Principal
Less Cash Doc 186 Excess Cash Net Income CONSOLIDATED POOL A 2015 Capital Expenditures ^oayments to CW Capital 40 40 4 116,214 326,192 (45,886) 377,078 116,214 | \$ (5,000) s s \$ 5 110,711 386,017 | \$ (45,886) 436,903 110,711 | \$ (5,000) \$ 45 S s (50,000) \$ (20,000) \$ 111,248 376,379 \$ (45,886) 427,265 41,248 (5,000) s S ·s 45 Ś 3,096,254 120,417 496,796 445,910 (45,886) 120,417 (5,000) s W W W S 'n S \$ 5 s 4 S 10,980,870 (8,672,425) 306,736 (88,288) (45,886) 357,622 (88,288) (5,000)s \$ s \$ 5 s 45 S 122,192 (50,000) \$ (20,000) \$ (45,886) 308,042 358,928 \$ 52,192 (5,000) ÷ 375,654 (45,886) 118,498 426,540 118,498 (5,000) ψ. 45 106,023 106,023 430,791 (45,886) 481,677 (5,000) s ÷ ❖ \$ \$ \$ S \$ \$ 122,835 432,740 483,626 (50,000) 52,835 (45,886) (5,000) s 5 4 45 45 s 3 296,880 347,766 (84,974) (45,886) (84,974) \$ (5,000)s \$ S ₩. \$ \$ 359,866 113,872 410,752 113,872 (45,886) (5,000)ě: s \$ \$ 354,256 405,142 (50,000) 115,276 (45,886)45,276 (5,000) s S s 5 3 (200,000) 984,024 (550,632 704,024 (60,000

NOTES TO POOL A BUDGETS

budgeted quarterly; not property specific	2014-2016 CapEx and Lease Commissions	CW Principal amortized Year 2 >>	CW Payments from Excess Cash Year 1	\$200,000 Reserve maintained +/-	Individual Property Budgets	CapEx & Lease Commissions per	\$229,739 Unpaid RE Taxes paid ASAP	Starting 10/1/2012 Cash of \$325,000

	Si Pr	
All temporary tenants. Temporary tenant. None None None None None None None Non	Pro Plaza II Pro Plaza III Sibley I	2012 Confirmation > 12/31 Pro Plaza
	None None None	<u>Vacates</u> Waste Management; Otten; Oris
None None Boost None Amerimark; Pase Water Heater pending None None None None None None None None	Ellison Eastco None	None
None None None None None None Entire Building None 5,300 SF second floor 6,022 SF 2,360 SF (old MG Krause) None None None None None None None None	Viking expansion None None	None New Deals
Demolition of existing. None None None None None None None None	None None None Openition of existing	General